



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE OLGA J. NOWAK
IRREVOCABLE TRUST,

Appellant, Plaintiff-Below,

v.

VOYA FINANCIAL, INC. AND
SECURITY LIFE OF DENVER
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellees, Defendants-Below.

No. 254, 2022

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 2021-0830-FW

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

R. Bruce McNew (No. 967)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1120
P.O. Box 1680
Wilmington, DE 19899-1680
(302) 984-3810

*Attorney for Appellant/
Plaintiff Below*

October 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE:
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS IGNORE THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
A. As Did the Court Below, Defendants Fail to Accept the Complaint’s Allegations and All Inferences Favorable to the Plaintiff	1
II. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO APPLY THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	6
A. Defendants Fail to Address the Proper Standard of Review	6
B. Establishing Laches in Bringing a Claim for Reformation on An Insurance Contract Requires Actual Prejudice and None Exists From the Face of The Complaint	8
1. Actual Prejudice is Required	8
2. Defendants’ Experienced No Prejudicial Change of Position And, Even if the Two Items Identified Could Constitute Prejudice, They Do Not Appear in the Record	10
III. EVEN IF THE ANALOGOUS LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT IS APPLIED, THE DISMISSAL WAS IN ERROR	13
A. Under Contract Law, the Breach Occurred When the Deal Benefit Was Not Paid on the Insured’s Death	13

B. Under an Accrual on Breach Standard This Action is Timely15

IV. THE EQUITABLE FRAUD CLAIMS WERE TIMELY17

V. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT AFFIRM ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS19

A. Introduction19

B. The Equitable Fraud Claims Relate Back to the Original Superior Court Filing.....19

C. An Agreement is Alleged to Have Been Reached Before the Policy Was Issued20

D. A Special Relationship Supporting the Claims For Equitable Fraud is Alleged21

E. There is Proper Equitable Jurisdiction.....22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE:	PAGE:
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	19
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 844 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	8
<i>Cerberus Intern., Ltd. v. Apollo Management, L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002)	14, 23
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 994 A.2d 744 (Del. 2010) (TABLE)	6
<i>Collins v. Burke</i> , 418 A.2d 999 (Del.1980)	10
<i>Fike v. Ruger</i> , 752 A.2d 112 (Del. 2000)	18
<i>FirstString Research, Inc. v. JSS Medical Research Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2182829 (Del. Ch.)	23
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	2, 6
<i>Garfield v. Allen</i> , 277 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2022)	22
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 110 A.3d 1257 (Del. Ch. 2015)	22
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	22

<i>Lehman Bros. Holding, Inc. v. Kee</i> , 268 A.3d 178 (Del. 2021)	13
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Starr</i> , 575 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olga J. Nowak Irrevocable Trust v. Voya Financial, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7181368 (Del. Super.) (Nowak I), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Olga J. Nowak Irrevocable Trust v. Voya Financial, Inc.</i> , 256 A.3d 207 (TABLE) (Del. 2021) (Nowak II)	7, 8, 10, 22
<i>Olga J. Nowak Irrevocable Trust v. Voya Financial, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2359628 (Del. Ch.) (Nowak III)	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>Park Oil, Inc. v. Getty Refining and Marketing Co.</i> , 407 A.2d 533 (Del. 1979)	23
<i>Parke Bancorp, Inc. v. 659 Chestnut LLC</i> , 217 A.3d 701 (Del. 2019)	16
<i>Reid v. Spago</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009)	2
<i>Sunrise Ventures, LLC v. Rehoboth Canal Ventures, LLC</i> , 2010 W 363845 (Del. Ch.)	14, 17
<i>Zebrowski v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2156984 (Del. Ch.)	22
STATUTES:	
10 Del. C. § 1902	20, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Supreme Court Rule 14(c)(1)	5
